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4-27-18 

RESOLUTION #2018-9 
 

 
A RESOLUTION GRANTING USE VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT FAST FOOD SERVICE 

OF UNCOOKED RAW FISH AND TOPPINGS ON RICE OR SALAD AND SITE PLAN WAIVER 
RELIEF FOR PREMISES IN THE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD) 

              
 
 WHEREAS, on April 11, 2018, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the land use relief application of 

VINCENT CARPENITO and ELLEN DAVIS, for premises located at 542-544 Haddon Avenue 

in the Central Business District (hereinafter referred to as CBD District); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants seek variance relief from the provisions of Article VI, Section 

141-21, paragraph B(3), of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance to permit a fast food 

restaurant specializing in the sale of uncooked raw fish with toppings on rice or salad, 

together with waiver relief from the provisions of Article VII, at Section 141-29 requiring 

site plan approval where a variance is a part of the application in the CBD District; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicants in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the premises, 

more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicants Vincent Carpenito and Ellen Davis, and having considered the 

arguments of John A. Zohlman, III, Esquire, attorney for the applicants, and having 

considered the variance application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, and 

no one appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicants are the owners of premises located at 542-544 Haddon Avenue 

being described as Block 97, Lot 4.01, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the CBD District.  

  2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 40 feet of 

frontage on the south side of the Haddon Avenue right-of-way and have a depth of 125 
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feet. The lot is improved with a two story brick and stucco store at the first floor level, 

residential apartment use at the rear of the first floor level and on the second floor. The 

front façade of the structure takes up approximately 80% of the width of the lot at a set 

back of .83 feet from the Haddon Avenue right-of-way. There is a paved parking area in the 

rear of the site with space for 4 to 6 vehicles which is accessible from an alley leading in to 

the site from West Mt. Ephraim Avenue. The east side of the structure projects over the 

easterly boundary line .43 feet and the west side of same has a 10.28 foot set back from 

the westerly boundary of the premises. The rear yard has a depth slightly in excess of 40 

feet. There is also a metal shed and a frame shed located between the structure and the 

westerly lot line at the rear of the building. The residential apartments are occupied and 

the store premises, previously the site of an art gallery, are vacant. The vacant first floor 

area is about 750 square feet.  

 3. Applicants’ neighbor directly to the west is a water ice store, to the east is a 

residence, behind the site are commercial garages and across Haddon Avenue there is 

residential development. 

 4. Applicant proposes to utilize the vacant space for a Poke Bowl Restaurant. 

This is a Hawaiian-style restaurant serving poke which is raw fish marinated in soy sauce 

with herbs and spices. Customers will choose their protein (tuna, salmon, shrimp), base, 

rice, salad (or both), marinade (house, spicy) and then there are toppings (avocado, fish 

eggs, tomatoes). All the food options will be displayed for the customers to see and there 

will be seating for customers electing to eat on-site.   

 5. The proposed restaurant will be entered from doorways at the center of the 

front façade and there will be an area 19 feet in depth that will contain four tables for 

dining. At the end of the 19 foot open area, there will be a refrigerated serving counter 13 

feet 3 inches in length with a cash register in the center of the store and a beverage 

refrigerator located against the western wall. Between the cash register and the beverage 

refrigerator will be an access way to the office and storage space and to a bathroom. 
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Behind the serving counter will be two electric rice cookers, a double refrigerator, a sink 

and a preparation table. There will be no food cooked on-site other than rice. The fish will 

be served raw and marinated in soy sauce, herbs and spices. It is anticipated that there 

will be a maximum of ten customers at any given time. The hours of operation will be from 

11:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. on Tuesday through Thursday and 11:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. on 

Friday and Saturday. The maximum number of employees will be three with only two 

employees working at any given time. The raw fish will be picked up frozen on a daily basis 

and kept fresh in the freezer and refrigerator. There will be no outside seating and no 

deliveries to the site. Two of the existing six parking spaces at the rear of the building are 

designated for employees of the restaurant. No changes to the exterior of the building are 

proposed and any signage to be utilized by the applicants will be in accordance with the 

applicable requirements. Restaurant trash and waste will be kept refrigerated until it is 

picked up three times per week. Any trash/waste put outside will be in double insulated 

container bags. Commercial garbage disposal will be utilized.   

 6. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-21 regulates 

the permitted uses in the CBD District and specifies the uses therein permitted at 

paragraph B thereunder. At subsection (3) thereunder, the included permitted principle 

uses are  “restaurants, excluding fast food restaurants.” At Article II of the Collingswood 

Zoning Ordinance, Section 141-4 fast food restaurants are defined as commercial 

establishments whose principal business is the sale or food and beverages in ready-to-

consume individual servings (usually served in paper, plastic or other disposable 

containers) either for carry out or for consumption within the restaurant building whose 

design and principal method of operation encourages high turnover dining and where 

either: (a) customers are not usually served their order by a restaurant employee at the 

same table or counter where the items are consumed; or, (b) the establishment contains a 

drive-through facility. The proposed use does not include a drive-through facility. However, 

customers will come to the counter and make their food selections which will then be 
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provided to them for consumption either in-side or out-side of the building. Customers 

electing to eat in the building will take their food to their tables and will not be served by 

the restaurant employees. Accordingly, the proposed use has the primary characteristics 

of a fast food restaurant and use variance relief will be necessary to permit said use in the 

CBD. 

 7. Article VII of the Collingswood Site Plan Ordinance, at Section 141-29 

requires the submission of a site plan where a variance is part of the application. Since 

applicants propose changes to neither the exterior façade of the structure nor to existing 

exterior lighting and given the sufficiency of site parking and access, a site plan 

submission waiver is appropriate. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has jurisdiction 

over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d). 

 2. Applicants have satisfied the positive criteria for use variance relief by a 

preponderance of the competent credible evidence. The proposed restaurant use will 

promote the health and general welfare of the residents of Collingswood by providing 

health and wholesome meals in a manner unique to the existing diverse restaurant 

district.  

 3. Applicants have satisfied the negative criteria for use variance relief by a 

preponderance of the competent, credible evidence. The proposed use will have no negative 

impact on adjacent properties and will not cause substantial detriment to the public good. 

It will be consistent with the intent and purpose of the Master Plan and zoning ordinance 

in providing the public with a healthy food option. 

 4.  Due to the fact that there will no changes made to the exterior façade of the 

existing building or to any exterior lighting it would be a hardship on the applicants to 

require a site plan submission. Accordingly, a waiver from site plan requirements is 

appropriate.  
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 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 

Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Patrick Hoban and duly seconded 

by Harvey Stick to grant the variance relief sought by applicants from the provisions of 

Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, at Section 141-17, paragraph B(3) to 

permit the proposed fast food service of raw fish and toppings and a rice or salad base, all 

as hereinabove set forth together with a waiver of site plan submission requirements for 

premises in the CBD District, in accordance with the plot plan and exhibits submitted 

with the variance application, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, on the condition that: 

(1) there shall be no cooking on the site other than rice; (2) there shall be no deep frying on 

the site; (3) trash/garbage shall be picked up commercially no less than three times per 

week; (4) applicants shall comply with the approval process and secure the outside agency 

approvals from the Camden County Planning Board, Fire Chief/Official, and any others 

that may be necessary, all as set forth in the Remington and Vernick report letter dated 

January 29, 2018 submitted by Timothy R. Staszewski, P.E., C.M.E. 

 The above variance relief was granted by a   7    to  0  vote of the Collingswood 

Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on April 11, 2018 and the within resolution 

memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a _____ to _4____ vote on    0       

, 2018. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE: Mr. Klepp-yes, Mr. Maley-yes,           
                                      Mr. Stick-yes, Mrs. Marker-yes 
 
 IN FAVOR: Timothy Search, Patrick Hoban, Michael Maley, Harvey Stick, 

Mary Marker, Andrew Faupel, Kevin Klepp  
 
 OPPOSED:  none 
 
              
Madalyn Deets 
Board Secretary 


